comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of
financial position

Consolidated statement of
changes in equity

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements

Profit or loss statement of
ALSO Holding AG

Balance sheet of ALSO Holding AG

Notes to the financial statements
of ALSO Holding AG

Alternative Performance Measures

GRI-REPORT

General disclosures

Material topics

Economic standards

Environmental standards

Social standards

Appendix

INFORMATION

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risks are evaluated by means of sensitivity analyses. These
sensitivity analyses demonstrate the effects of changes in market interest rates
on unsecured variable interest expense and income, as well as on equity, when
all other variables remain constant.

The change in the market interest rates affects the value and the effectiveness
of the hedging instruments and therefore affects equity and the financial result.
If the market interest rate on December 31, 2023 and 2022 respectively, had
been 100 base points higher/lower, the effect would have been as follows:

Sensitivity of interest rates

Effect on the financial result Effect on the equity

€ 1 000 2023 2022 2023 2022

Market interest rates +100 bps – 3 117 – 6 371 23 094 26 131

Market interest rates  -100 bps 2 108 6 833 – 23 094 – 24 559

The market interest rate level has risen into a positive range in 2022 and stayed
in 2023. Due to the rising interest rate level, ALSO adjusted its hedging strategy
in spring 2022 and concluded further hedging instruments in addition to the
existing interest rate hedges in order to achieve a higher coverage of the
portfolio against the risk of rising interest rates. ALSO already concluded hedging
instruments in 2017 and in 2019 that took account of the negative interest rate
environment at that time so as to rule out additional negative effects on the
financial result. Amongst others, ALSO uses interest rate options to protect itself